

No. 09- 0 914 2 6 MAY 21 2010

---

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF NEW YORK and PAUL GIBLIN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SUSAN ROSS GREEN,  
Executrix of the Estate of Walter Green, deceased,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

*Of Counsel:*

BARRY P. SCHWARTZ  
SCOTT SHORR

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO  
*Corporation Counsel of the  
City of New York*  
LEONARD J. KOERNER\*  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 788-1010 or 1089  
lkoerner@law.nyc.gov

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

May 21, 2010

---

229982



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Blank Page

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Background .....	3
B. This Litigation .....	9
1. The decisions in Green I. ....	9
2. The trial in Green II. ....	10
3. The decisions in Green II. ....	10

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
A. The Court of Appeals' Decisions Conflict with this Court's Precedent and the Holdings of other Circuits .....	13
B. The Court of Appeals' Paternalism Concerns are Insufficient to Preclude an Exigent Circumstances Exception to the ADA .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit Decided December 30, 2009 .....	1a
Appendix B — Opinion Of The United States District Court For The Southern District Of New York Decided And Filed September 6, 2007 .....	10a
Appendix C — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit Decided October 5, 2006 And Amended October 24, 2006 .....	46a
Appendix D — Opinion Of The United States District Court For The Southern District Of New York Decided February 3, 2004 And Filed February 4, 2004 .....	92a
Appendix E — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit Denying Petition For Rehearing Dated And Filed February 23, 2010 .....	99a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bates v. Chesterfield County</i> , 216 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Bircoll v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	15, 16
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	13
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....	13
<i>Chevron v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002) .....	18
<i>Green v. City of New York</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1414 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. City of New York</i> , 465 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. City of New York</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65842 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. City of New York</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 28590 (2d Cir. Dec. 30, 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hainze v. Richards</i> , 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 959 (2000) .....	14
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	13
<i>Knapp v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 101 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1274 (1997) .....	19
<i>Loye v. County of Dakota</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (D. Minn. 2009), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 09-3277 (8th Cir. Sept. 9, 2009) .....	15, 16
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) .....	13
<i>Rosen v. Montgomery County</i> , 121 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Ross v. Hilltop Rehabilitation Hosp.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 1528 (D. Colo. 1987) .....	16
<i>Schiavo v. Schiavo</i> , 403 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. University Hosp.</i> , 729 F.2d 144 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>Waller v. City of Danville</i> , 556 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	14, 15
<b>Statutes</b>	
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794 .....	16
Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12131 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7) (1990) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 12131 (1990) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12132 (1990) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (1979) .....	9
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2977(10) .....	20
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2994-ee .....	20
New York Human Rights Law, Executive Law § 290 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Other Authorities**

10 N.Y.C.R.R. 800.15(c) .....	20
